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GZXO
Please read this User Instruction and Reference Leaflet in conjunction with 
the appropriate 3M™ Facepiece or 3M™ Filter User Instruction where you 
will find information on:
Approved combinations of 3M™ Face masks and 3M™ Filters

^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where   
 indicated.

UNPACKING

c) Belt
d) Overflow Valves

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Dual Mode

replacement of filters in this mode will be found in the Filter and Face Piece 

Supplied Air Mode

^ WARNING

 Use this respirator system strictly in accordance with all instructions:

contaminants or when concentrations of contaminants are unknown or 

always ensure that at least minimum flow conditions to the face piece 

levels at the ear. Hearing protection should be made available as 
required.

should be equipped with an appropriately rated and adjusted pressure 

systems

contaminated area immediately and under no circumstance attempt to 

^
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MARKING

marked as follows:

PREPARATION FOR USE

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DONNING

IN USE

DOFFING

NOTE

air.

contaminated with a substance requiring special decontamination 
procedures it should be placed in a suitable container and sealed until 
it can be decontaminated or discarded.

MAINTENANCE

^

No Airflow
turned off

supply tube blocked or 
trapped

pressure and flow

facepiece

supply pressure or flow

unit requires 

contaminated

flow check)

Odour Detected

Possible Cause

Use a clean cloth dampened with a mild solution of water and liquid 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION

WHAT
General Inspection

Cleaning

WHEN



7

Operating Conditions

Inlet Pressure

Outlet Flow Characteristics

These products meet the requirements of the European Community 
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FzB
Merci de lire cette notice d’instructions et le Guide des Références ainsi que 
les notices d'instructions de la pièce faciale 3M™ ou du filtre 3M™ approprié, 
où figurent des informations sur :
Combinaisons appropriées de masques 3M™ et de filtres 3M™

^ Une attention particulière doit être portée aux limites d'utilisations 
indiquées.

DANS L'EMBALLAGE
Votre régulateur de débit d'air pour systèmes à adduction d'air 3M™ S-200+ 
doit contenir :
a) Ensemble régulateur(S-212)
b) Tuyau respiratoire (S-222)

e) Dispositif de contrôle de débit (FCB-01)

DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL
conçu pour être utilisé avec une pièce faciale 3M™approuvée (voir le Guide 
des Références).
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la norme EN14594 (Appareils de 
protection respiratoire – Appareils respiratoires isolants à adduction d’air 
comprimé à débit continu).

un pistolet pulvérisateur de peinture ou des outils pneumatiques.

approuvé pour être utilisé en mode mixte ou en mode isolant à adduction 
d'air avec les pièces faciales 3M™ et les filtres présentés dans le Guide des 
Références.
Mode mixte

tuyau respiratoire.

contre les contaminants.

doivent être remplacés lorsque l'utilisateur détecte, par voie buccale ou 
nasale, la présence de contaminants. Néanmoins, il est fortement 
recommandé de remplacer régulièrement les filtres avant de pouvoir 
détecter les contaminants.

par une nouvelle paire.

sélection, l'utilisation et le remplacement des filtres en mode mixte dans les 
notices d'instructions du filtre et de la pièce faciale.

d'utilisation du filtre.

Mode isolant à adduction d'air

et les pièces faciales 3M™ avec raccords à baïonnette peuvent être 
utilisés en mode isolant à adduction d'air, en utilisant une source extérieure 
d’air comprimé respirable.

^ AVERTISSEMENT
maintenance appropriées sont essentiels pour que le produit 

puisse protéger l'utilisateur contre certains contaminants 

port correct de cet appareil pendant toute la période d'exposition 

correcte selon la réglementation locale en vigueur, se référer à 
l'ensemble des informations fournies ou contacter un responsable 

en contaminants sont inconnues ou directement dangereuses pour la 
vie ou la santé.

limites en matière d’insuffisance en oxygène. En cas de doute, 

et accessoires énumérés dans le guide des références et 
conformément aux conditions d’utilisation énoncées dans les 

a) Une partie du système est endommagée.

d) Des vertiges ou d’autres troubles apparaissent.

contaminants, ou en cas d’irritation.

l’appareil.

EN12021.

les utilisateurs connectés

dans la pièce faciale lorsque l'accessoire consomme son débit d'air 
maximum.

des outils pneumatiques merci de contacter 3M.

pièce faciale peut devenir négative au pic de débit inspiratoire.

présentant un risque faible de détérioration du tuyau d’alimentation en 
air comprimé et où les mouvements de l’utilisateur sont limités. 
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marquée S-222 et le raccord du régulateur est marqué «S» pour 
indiquer que les raccords de sécurité à double action sont utilisés.

comprimé mobiles.

d'arrêter la fuite avec une partie de votre corps.

performances du système.
^

d’immersion accidentelle dans l’eau existe.

d’exposition au feu.

utilisateurs ne sont pas reconnus comme pouvant provoquer des 

naturel (latex).

MARQUAGE
la notice d’instructions appropriée.

d'une date de fabrication.

aussi marqués comme suit:

de classe A (EN14594)

INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION
Vérifier que l'appareil est complet, en bon état et correctement assemblé. 

Contrôler préalablement la pièce faciale avant de l'utiliser, comme indiqué 
dans les notices d'instructions appropriées.

après utilisation.

tuyau respiratoire (voir figure 4). Si le système doit être utilisé en MODE 

respiratoire (voir figure 5).

d’air – Aircare 3M et le régulateur S-200+, en vérifiant que la pression au 

débit d'air en utilisant le sac de contrôle du débit d'air (voir figure 6). Avec 

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
MISE EN PLACE

confortablement fixé à votre taille.

appropriée.

débit du régulateur pour obtenir un confort optimal.

UTILISATION
Si au cours de l’utilisation, l’alimentation en air comprimé est coupée ou 

ce dysfonctionnement.

de la fréquence et des conditions d’utilisation.

approximativement 5 ans d'utilisation, à partir du moment où le produit est 
stocké et entretenu comme indiqué ci-dessous.
Des conditions extrêmes peuvent provoquer une détérioration sur une plus 
courte période.
FIN D'UTILISATION

1. Retirer la pièce faciale, comme indiqué dans la notice d'instructions 
appropriée.

3. Retirer la ceinture.
REMARQUE

l'attente de sa décontamination ou de son élimination.

MAINTENANCE
par du personnel correctement formé.
^

Cette appareil de protection respiratoire ne nécessite qu’un entretien 

installées.

Conformément à la législation Santé et Sécurité, il est conseillé de 
conserver les documents relatifs aux opérations mensuelles de 
maintenance. Ces enregistrements doivent être conservés pendant au 
moins 5 ans.

QUOI
Inspection Générale

QUAND

utilisé régulièrement
Après utilisation
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en air est éteinte

d’alimentation en air 

plié
3 . Unité défectueuse

1. Allumer 
l’alimentation

d’alimentation

et le débit de 
l’alimentation
2. Vérifier l’unité 
Aircare

faciale
2. Vérifier l’unité 
Aircare

3. Vérifier la qualité de 
l'alimentation externe

débit d’alimentation en 
air externe est faible
2. Aircare – l’unité de 
filtration d’air est bloquée 
(si utilisée)
3 . Unité défectueuse

ou endommagée

filtration d'air a besoin 
d'entretien (si elle est 
utilisée)
3. Alimentation d'air 
externe contaminée

contrôle du débit)

Odeur détectée

Remède

Nettoyer la pièce faciale (à l’exclusion des filtres), comme indiqué dans la 
notice d'instructions de la pièce faciale.
Utiliser un tissu doux et propre imbibé d’une solution d’eau savonneuse.
S’assurer que l’intérieur des composants est sec avant de les utiliser.
Ne pas immerger le régulateur dans l’eau.
Ne pas utiliser d’air comprimé pour nettoyer les composants.

nettoyer les éléments de l’équipement.

Guide des Références.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT

de solvants.

vie du produit est de 5 ans à partir de la date de fabrication.

Communauté Economique Européenne.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Protection Respiratoire

une utilisation avec une gamme de tuyau d'alimentation en air comprimé qui 
répondent à la fois aux exigences de robustesse inférieure et supérieure (A 
et B). Voir la section Marquage de l'Equipement pour plus d'informations.
Conditions d'utilisation

Pression d'entrée

Limite d'utilisation maximum
Demi-masque en mode isolant à adduction d'air : 50 x Valeur Moyenne 

Masque complet en mode isolant à adduction d'air : 200 x Valeur Moyenne 

maximale dépend des niveaux indiqués sur la notice d'instructions du filtre 
(par exemple, lorsque des filtres A1 sont fixés à un demi-masque, la 
concentration d’exposition maximale est de 50 x Valeur Moyenne 

Usage standard selon la norme EN14594 'B'.

HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la Directive Européenne 

CE.
Certification selon l'article 10, certificat d'examen de type CE, et selon l'article 

Notifié 0086).

IDENTIFICATION DES PANNES
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Dza
Bitte beachten Sie neben der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung und dem 
Merkblatt auch die Bedienungsanleitung der eingesetzten 
Atemschutzmaske. Hier finden Sie folgende Informationen:
Zugelassene Kombinationen von 3M™ Atemschutzmasken mit 3M™ Filtern

^ Schenken Sie den Warnhinweisen besondere Aufmerksamkeit .

AUSPACKEN DER GELIEFERTEN 
SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG
Im Lieferumfang des 3M™ Druckluftsystems S-200+ sind folgende 
Komponenten enthalten:
a)) Regeleinheit (S-212)
b)) Luftschlauch (S-222)
c) Gürtel
d) Überdruckventile
e)) Luftstromindikator (FCB-01)

TECHNISCHE BESCHREIBUNG
Das 3M™ Druckluftsystem S-200+ ist in Kombination mit einer Reihe von 
3M™ Atemschutzmasken geprüft und zugelassen (siehe Merklatt).

(Atemschutzgeräte – Druckluft-Schlauchgeräte mit kontinuierlichem 
Luftstrom).

Drucklufteinlass sowie über einen Zusatzanschluss, an dem ein 
Druckluftwerkzeug, z.B. eine Farbspritzpistole, angeschlossen werden kann.
Das vorliegende Druckluftsystem kann sowohl im reinen Druckluftbetrieb als 
auch in einem "Doppelmodus" in Kombination mit den 3M™ 
Atemschutzmasken und Filtern betrieben werden (s. auch Merkblatt).
"Doppelmodus"

Überdruckventile Partikel-, Gas- oder Kombifilter angebracht.

geschützt, in denen er nicht an der Druckluftquelle angekoppelt ist oder 

oder Verlassen des Arbeitsbereiches.

Gefahrstoffen in der Umgebungsatmosphäre auswählen.

eingesetzten Filter sollten ausgetauscht werden, wenn der Geräteträger 

der Umgebungsatmosphäre feststellen konnte.

spätestens nach einem Monat ausgetauscht werden. In Zweifelsfällen (z.B. 

jedem Fall vor einem neuen Gebrauch des Atemschutzgerätes getauscht 
werden.

Bedienungsanleitungen der Atemschutzmasken und der Filter.

oder durch den Ausatemvorgang, durch die Filter abgeblasen werden und 

Druckluftversorgungsleitung kann die Lebensdauer der Filter nachteilig 
beeinflussen.

werden, die für den Anschluß an 3M Halbmasken entwickelt wurden 

Reiner Druckluftbetrieb

den 3M™ Atemschutzmasken mit Bajonettanschluss eingesetzt werden. 
Im reinen Druckluftbetrieb wird das System mit einer externen, atembaren 
Druckluft versorgt.

^

werden.

bitte an Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die Anwendungstechnik der 
Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz Ihrer lokalen 3M 

auf.
 Das Atemschutzsystem darf nur in Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden 

Anweisungen eingesetzt werden:

"Technischen Daten" genannten zulässigen Grenzwerte überschritten 
werden.

Konzentrationen eingesetzt werden.

bitte achten Sie auf nationale Vorgaben).

Referenztabelle aufgeführt sind. Das System darf nur unter den, in den 
Technischen Daten angegebenen Bedingungen eingesetzt werden.

geschulten Mitarbeitern benutzt werden.

a) Teile des Ausrüstung beschädigt werden.
b) Der Luftstrom zur Maske nachlässt oder ganz unterbrochen wird.
c) Das Atmen schwierig wird.
d) Benommenheit, Schwindel oder andere Beschwerden eintreten.

auftritt.

für ein Atemschutzgerät.

bitte an die Anwendungstechnik der Abteilung Arbeits- und 

Feuchtegehalt der Druckluft kontrolliert werden, um zu verhindern, 
dass das Gerät einfriert.

(Kompressorleistung: Arbeitsdruck und Luftvolumen) für die 

selbst bei einer hohen Belastung des Zusatzgerätes stets der 

gewährleistet ist.

Bei weiteren Fragen zum Anschluss von Druckluftwerkzeugen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Ansprechpartner bei der 3M.
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in der Maske entsteht.

eingesetzt werden, in denen das Risiko einer Beschädigung der 
Druckluftzuführung gering und der Bewegungsradius des Trägers 
eingeschränkt sind. Die Druckluftversorgung sollte zur Sicherheit auf 
jeden Fall ein entsprechendes Sicherheitsventil haben.

des Luftschlauches und des Druckluftzuführungsschlauches bitte 
darauf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass stets 2-Hand-Sicherheitskupplungen 
verwendet werden. Der Luftschlauch trägt die Kennzeichnung S-222 
und die Kupplung auf dem Regler trägt die Kennzeichnung "S". Dies 
zeigt, dass 2-Hand-Sicherheitskupplungen eingesetzt werden.

Kompressoren eingesetzt zu werden.

feststellen, verlassen Sie umgehend den Arbeitsbereich. Versuchen 
Sie auf garkeinen Fall, Leckagen z.B. mit den Händen oder dem 

einer Beeinträchtigung der Funktion und der Schutzwirkung führen 
kann.

^
korrekten Sitz der Maske.

Filtern nicht in solchen Bereichen eingesetzt werden, in denen die 

Flüssigkeit besteht.

die Filter, sollte das System mit Flammen in Berührung gekommen 
sein.

Geräteträger in Hautkontakt kommen kann, gibt es keine Anzeichen 

KENNZEICHNUNG
Bezüglich der Kennzeichnung der Atemschutzmasken beachten Sie bitte 
deren Bedienungsanleitungen.

3B. Ferner ist das Herstellungsdatum angegeben.
Die Druckluftversorgungsschläuche sind wie folgt gekennzeichnet: 

308-00-72P trägt die Kennzeichnungen "hitzebeständig" und "antistatisch".

Überprüfen Sie folgendes: Die Schutzausrüstung ist komplett, unbeschädigt 

kommt.

entsprechenden Bedienungsanleitungen beschrieben.

sind, bevor Sie das System einsetzen.

korrekt am Regler befestigt ist.
Zusammenbau
1. Befestigen Sie den Druckluftregler am Gürtel, wie in Abb. 1 dargestellt..
2. Befestigen Sie den Luftschlauch am Druckluftregler, wie in Abb. 2 
dargestellt.
3. Befestigen Sie den Luftschlauch an ddr Atemschutzmaske, wie in Abb. 3 
dargestellt.
ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das 3M Symbol auf dem 

dualen Modus eingesetzt, müssen am Luftschlauch geeignete Filter befestigt 

Druckluftregler. Stellen Sie sicher, dass an der Druckluftquelle (z.B. 
Kompressor mit nachgeschalteter 3M AirCare Filtereinheit) der anliegende 
Arbeitsdruck gem. dem Kapitel "Technische Daten" eingestellt ist.

Aufbewahrungsbeutel mit Luftmengenmesser, s. Abb. 6. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass Sie die Öffnung des Beutels mit der Hand während der Prüfung dicht 

ANWENDUNG
ANLEGEN
1. Stellen Sie sich den Gürtel so ein, dass er komfortabel und sicher sitzt.
2. Stellen Sie sich die Atemschutzmaske ein, wie in deren Bienungsanleitung 
beschrieben.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass zumindest der Mindestluftvolumenstrom zu Ihrer 
Atemschutzmaske geführt wird und stellen Sie sich den Luftstrom dann 
individuell ein.
ANWENDUNG
Sollte die Luftzufuhr zur Atemschutzmaske / zum Kopfteil unterbrochen oder 
das Gerät beschädigt werden, verlassen Sie umgehend den 
schadstoffbelasteten Bereich und ermitteln Sie den Grund für den Ausfall 
Ihrer Ausrüstung.

Gegenständen hängen bleiben. Sollte die Luftzufuhr zum Kopfteil 
unterbrochen oder das Gerät beschädigt werden, verlassen Sie umgehend 
den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich und ergründen Sie den Ausfall Ihrer 
Ausrüstung.
Die Lebensdauer eines solchen Produktes ist stark abhängig von 

Ausrüstung ersetzt werden.

reduzieren.
ABLEGEN
Nehmen Sie weder die Maske noch die Filter ab oder schalten die 

haben.

beschrieben.
2. Koppeln Sie sich von der Druckluft ab, indem Sie den Druckluftschlauch 

3. Legen Sie den Gürtel mit dem Atemschutzsystem ab.
HINWEIS

Druck steht. Dies führt zu einem schnellen, unkontrollierten 

WARTUNG
entsprechend ausgebildeten Personen durchgeführt werden.
^

Die Atemschutzmasken sind watrungsarm. Sollten Teile der Masken defekt 

Bedienungsanleitungen verbaut werden.
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Damit die Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsvorschriften eingehalten werden, 

FEHLERSUCHE

Kein Luftstrom. 1. Druckluftzufuhr 
abgeschaltet
2. Druckluftschlauch 
abgeklemmt oder defekt
3 . Druckluftregler defekt

1. Druckluftzufuhr 
einschalten
2. Druckluftschlauch 
prüfen
3. Druckluftregler 
austauschen
1. Druckluftzufuhr 
überprüfen
2. AirCare 
Druckluftaufbereitung 
überprüfen

3. Druckluftregler 
austauschen
1. Passen Sie die 
Atemschutzmaske 
erneut an oder 
nehmen Sie eine 
andere Maske
2. AirCare 
Druckluftaufbereitung 
überprüfen

zugeführten 
Druckluftzufuhr 
überprüfen

1. Druckluftzufuhr zu 
gering
2. AirCare – 
Filterelemente zugesetzt 
(falls AirCare verwendet 
wird)
3 . Druckluftregler defekt

1. Atemschztmaske sitzt 
nicht dicht oder ist 
beschädigt

2. AirCare – 
Druckluftaufbereitung 
überprüfen (falls AirCare 
verwendet wird)
3. Zugeführte Druckluft 
ist schadstoffbelastet

Luftstrom zur Maske 
zu gering

wahrgenommen 
werden

Fehler

REINIGUNG

der Gebrauchsanweisung der Maske.
Zur Reinigung benutzen Sie ein feuchtes Tuch mit einer milden Seifenlauge.

sie das nächstemal eingesetzt werden.

Benutzen Sie zur Reinigung des Atemschutzgerätes und seiner 

Zur Reinigung dürfen keine aggressiven Mittel, wie Benzin, Verdünnung, 

Verwenden Sie auch keine Scheuermittel.

der Referenztabelle des Merkblattes.

Diese Produkte sollte in der Originalverpackung bei Raumtemperatur trocken 
und sauber gelagert werden und weder hohen Temperaturen, direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung noch Schadstoffen ausgesetzt sein.

Die Originalverpackung erfüllt alle Vorgaben für den Transport innerhalb der 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Atemschutz

Vollmaske

Halbmaske.
Die Atemschutzmasken und der Luftschlauch erfüllen die Anforderungen für 

Druckluftzuführungsschläuchen geprüft, die sowohl den Anforderungen für 

Betriebstemperatur

Maximaler Betriebsdruck: 10 bar

Halbmaske im reinen Druckluftbetrieb: 30-facher Grenzwert
Vollmaske im reinen Druckluftbetrieb: 200-facher Grenzwert
Im dualen Modus betrieben sind bei unterbrochener Druckluftzufuhr die 
Schutzfaktoren abhängig von den eingesetzten Filtern, z.B. Halbmaske mit 
A1 Filtern: 1000ppm oder 10-facher Grenzwert. Halbmaske mit A2 Filter: 

200-facher Grenzwert.

Maximale Länge der Druckluftschläuche: 30 metres
Maximaler Arbeitsdruck: 10 Bar

ZULASSUNGEN

gekennzeichnet.

ÜBERPRÜFUNG
Funktionskontrolle des 

ZEITPUNKT
Vor dem Einsatz

im Einsatz ist.
Nach dem Einsatz
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Iz
Si raccomanda di leggere le presenti Istruzioni d'Uso e il depliant illustrativo 
congiuntamente alle Istruzioni d'Uso relative al respiratore 3M™ approvato o 
ai filtri 3M™ approvati, dove è possibile trovare informazioni circa:
Le combinazioni approvate tra maschere di protezione 3M™ e filtri 3M™

^ Prestare particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertenza dove indicate.

Disimballaggio
Il sistema ad aria compressa 3M™ S-200+ è composto da:
a) Gruppo di regolazione (S-212)
b) Tubo di respirazione (S-222)
c) Cintura
d) Valvole di sovraflusso
e) Dispositivo di controllo del flusso (FCB-01)

DESCRIZIONE DEL SISTEMA
Il sistema ad aria compressa 3M™ S-200+ è progettato per l'utilizzo con un 
respiratore 3M™ approvato (vedere depliant illustrativo).

protezione delle vie respiratorie – Respiratori con linea d’aria compressa a 
flusso continuo).
L'unità di regolazione/controllo del flusso d'aria, da portare in vita, è dotata di 
un attacco in entrata e di un’uscita ausiliaria alla quale è possibile agganciare 
dispositivi per la verniciatura a spruzzo o utensili pneumatici.
Il regolatore d'aria è progettato e approvato per essere utilizzato in modalità 
combinata o in modalità ad aria compressa, insieme ai respiratori e ai filtri 
3M™ elencati nel depliant illustrativo.
Modalità combinata

per polveri e/o per gas e vapori appropriato.

di aria compressa è disconnessa o quando non è possibile fare un 
collegamento con l'aria compressa (es. quando si entra o si esce dall'area 
contaminata).

specifico contaminante.

contaminante, dal tasso di lavoro, dal tempo di esposizione ecc. I filtri 
devono essere sostituiti quando si percepisce l'odore o il sapore del 
contaminante. Tuttavia è altamente raccomandato di sostituire i filtri 
regolarmente prima di percepire l'odore o il sapore del contaminante.

ENTRO al massimo 1 mese anche se non si percepisce l'odore del 
contaminante. In caso di dubbi, sostituire in ogni caso i filtri con un nuovo 
paio.

dei filtri utilizzati in questa modalità sono reperibili nelle Istruzioni d'Uso 
relative al respiratore e ai filtri stessi.

l'eccesso di aria potrebbe fuoriuscire dai filtri.

filtri.

Modalità ad aria compressa

compressa, utilizzando una fonte esterna di aria compressa respirabile.

fuoriuscire dalle valvole di sovraflusso.

^ ATTENZIONE

dispositivi per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e/o il mancato 

condizioni d'uso e per un corretto utilizzo, seguire le normative locali, 
fare riferimento a tutte le informazioni qui riportate, consultare un 
esperto in materia di sicurezza oppure contattare il Servizio Tecnico 
3M.

Leggere tutte le istruzioni d'uso e conservarle come continuo riferimento.
 Utilizzare questo sistema seguendo scrupolosamente tutte le istruzioni:

definite nelle Specifiche Tecniche.

contaminanti atmosferici sono sconosciuti oppure quando le 
concentrazioni non sono note o presentano un pericolo immediato per 
la vita e la salute (IDLH).

(definizione 3M. I limiti riguardanti la presenza di ossigeno possono 
variare da nazione a nazione. In caso di dubbi, chiedere informazioni in 
merito).

nel depliant illustrativo e all'interno delle condizioni di utilizzo definite 
nelle Specifiche Tecniche.

competente.

a) Una o più parti del sistema risultano danneggiate.
b) Il flusso d'aria verso il facciale diminuisce o si arresta.
c) La respirazione diventa difficoltosa.
d) Compaiono vertigini o altri malesseri.
e) Si avverte l'odore o il sapore del contaminante o si manifestano 

irritazioni.

parti unicamente con pezzi di ricambio originali 3M™.

contattare il Servizio Tecnico 3M.

il contenuto di umidità dell’aria respirabile per evitare il congelamento 
del dispositivo.

sufficiente per ogni utilizzatore connesso.

ausiliaria, assicurarsi sempre che, quando l'utensile è utilizzato con il 
massimo consumo di flusso d'aria consentito, sia garantito al copricapo 
almeno il flusso d'aria minimo richiesto.

 La pressione minima rischiesta quando si utilizza un utensile 

degli utensili pneumatici contattare 3M.

diventare negativa durante atti inalatori di picco.

rischio di danni al tubo della linea dell’aria compressa è basso e in cui i 
movimenti della persona che indossa il dispositivo sono limitati. La 
linea dell’aria compressa dovrà essere dotata di una valvola limitatrice 
della pressione adeguatamente dimensionata e regolata.

attenzione quando si scollegano il tubo di respirazione e il tubo di 

doppia sicurezza siano utilizzati insieme. Il tubo di respirazione riporta 
la scritta S-222 e l'attacco sul regolatore riporta la scritta "S" per 
indicare che sono in uso accessori con doppia azione di sicurezza.

produzione d'aria compressa

abbandonare immediatamente l'area contaminata e non tentare in 
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alcun modo di fermare la perdita con una qualunque parte del corpo.

negativamente sulle prestazioni del sistema.
^

acqua, questo sistema non deve essere utilizzato con i filtri montati.

controllo approfondito del sistema e sostituire i filtri.

causa di reazioni allergiche nella maggior parte delle persone.

gomma naturale.

Il Regolatore S-212 è marcato EN14594 4B e EN14594 3B e riporta la data 
di produzione.
I tubi per l'aria compressa sono marcati EN14594. Sono inoltre marcati come 
segue:

(EN14594).

Controllare sempre che il prodotto sia completo, privo di danni e montato 

sostituita prima dell'uso con una parte originale 3M.
Effettuare un controllo prima dell'utilizzo del respiratore, come indicato nelle 
relative istruzioni d'uso.

correttamente.

dopo l'uso.
Assemblaggio

5. Collegare il tubo della linea dell’aria compressa tra l’unità di filtrazione 

pressione dell’unità filtro sia regolata come descritto nella sezione Specifiche 
Tecniche.

effettuare un controllo del flusso utilizzando l'apposita sacca (vedi Figura 6). 

all'apertura della sacca.

INDOSSAMENTO
1. Regolare e agganciare la cintura con il regolatore posizionato 
comodamente intorno alla vita.
2. Regolare e indossare il respiratore come indicato nelle relative istruzioni 
d'uso.

necessario e regolare il flusso d'aria del regolatore per ottenere il massimo 
comfort.

Se durante l'impiego l'alimentazione del flusso d'aria si interrompe o si 
riduce, evacuare immediatamente l'area contaminata e verificare la causa.
Fare attenzione che il tubo di respirazione non si impigli su oggetti sporgenti. 
Nel caso questo accada evacuare l'area contaminata e controllare che 
l'apparecchiatura non sia danneggiata.

La vita di utilizzo del prodotto dipende dalla frequenza e dalle condizioni 
d'uso.
Se utilizzato quotidianamente, si raccomanda di sostituire il prodotto dopo 
circa 5 anni, purchè il prodotto sia conservato e mantenuto come indicato di 
seguito.

sistema in minor tempo.

1. Rimuovere il respiratore, secondo le indicazioni riportate nelle relative 
istruzioni d'uso.
2. Disconnettere il tubo dell'aria compressa dal regolatore.
3. Sganciare la cintura di sostegno.
NOTA

alta pressione.

decontaminato o smaltito correttamente.

La manutenzione, l'assistenza e la riparazione devono essere effettuate 
soltanto da personale adeguatamente addestrato.
^

componenti dovesse danneggiarsi, è necessario smaltirlo e sostituirlo. Tutti i 
componenti devono essere correttamente montanti.

Un registro di manutenzione deve essere tenuto durante il controllo mensile, 

dovrebbe essere tenuto per almeno 5 anni.

Nessuna erogazione 
di aria

1. Linea esterna dell’aria 
spenta
2. Tubo di erogazione 
dell’aria compressa 
bloccato o ostruito
3 . Dispositivo difettoso

mandata
2. Controllare il tubo di 
erogazione

3. Sostituire il dispositivo
1. Controllare la 
pressione e la portata 
del flusso di mandata
2. Controllare l’unità 

3. Sostituire il 
dispositivo
1. Indossare 
nuovamente il 
respiratore oppure 
sostituirlo
2. Controllare l’unità 

3. Controllare la qualità 
della linea dell’aria 
esterna

1. Insufficiente pressione 
o portata del flusso 
dell’aria esterna

filtrazione aria bloccata 
(se usata)
3 . Dispositivo difettoso

1. Respiratore indossato 
in modo non corretto o 
danneggiato

filtrazione aria (se usato) 
richiede la 
manutenzione
3. Linea dell’aria esterna 
contaminata

Flusso basso (il 
controllo del flusso dà 
esito negativo)

Odore Rilevato

Problema

COSA
Ispezione generale

Mensilmente se non si fa un uso regolare

Dopo l'uso
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Si raccomanda la pulizia del dispositivo dopo ogni utilizzo.

istruzioni d'uso.
Usare un panno pulito inumidito con soluzione tiepida di acqua e sapone 
liquido domestico.

asciutti.
Non immergere il regolatore in acqua.
Non utilizzare l'aria compressa per la pulizia del prodotto.

sgrassanti clorurati (come il tricloroetilene), solventi organici o prodotti per la 
pulizia abrasivi.

vengono forniti, in condizioni asciutte, pulite e lontano da luce solare diretta, 
fonti di temperatura elevata, vapori di benzina e di solventi.
Non immagazzinare al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura compreso fra 

prodotto è di 5 anni dalla data di fabbricazione.
La confezione originale è idonea per il trasporto del prodotto sul territorio 
dell'Unione Europea.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Protezione Respiratoria

pieno facciale approvata 3M™.

semimaschera approvata 3M™.
I respiratori e i tubi di respirazione soddisfano i più alti requisiti di resistenza 
(B) della EN14594. Sono approvati per l'utilizzo con una gamma di tubi per 
l'aria compressa che soddisfano entrambi i requisiti di minore e maggiore 

maggiori informazioni.
Condizioni Operative

Intervallo pressione: 3,0 - 7,0 bar

Flusso minimo garantito dal produttore (MMDF) 120 l/min
Flusso massimo (5-7 Bar): >310 l/min
Flusso massimo (3-5 Bar): 200-310 l/min

Semimaschera in modalità aria compressa: 50 x TLV (Valore Limite di 
Soglia)

utilizzo dipende dai livelli riportati nelle istruzioni d'uso relative ai filtri utilizzati 

concentrazione d'uso in modalità con aria compressa è 50 x TLV, ma si 
riduce a 10 x TLV quando l'aria compressa è disconnessa).

Impiego standard secondo la EN14594 "B".
Lunghezza massima del tubo: 30 metri
Massima pressione operativa di sicurezza: 10 Bar

riportano la marcatura CE.

0086).
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E
Por favor, lea estas instrucciones de uso y manual de referencia junto con 
las instrucciones de uso de la máscara o filtro de 3M™ , donde encontrará 
información sobre:
Combinaciones aprobadas de piezas faciales 3M™ y filtros 3M™

^ Por favor, preste atención a las precauciones que se indican.

ANTES DE USAR EL EQUIPO

c) Cinturón
d) Válvulas de sobreflujo

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL SISTEMA

La unidad de control de caudal se lleva en un cinturón y se ajusta con un 
enchufe rápido de entrada y un puerto de salida auxiliar para pistolas de 

en modo suministro de aire con las máscaras y filtros 3M™ que se indican 

Modo dual

comprimido está desconectado o cuando la conexión al suministro de aire 

información referente a instrucciones y advertencias en la selección, uso y 

referencia.

faciales 3M™ con conexión de bayoneta se pueden utilizar en modo de 
suministro de aire, utilizando una fuente externa de aire comprimido de 

^ ADVERTENCIA

puede tener efectos adversos sobre la salud del usuario y puede 

 Utilice siempre este equipo de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones de 
uso:

contaminantes desconocidos, frente a concentraciones desconocidas 

aparecen en el manual de referencia y dentro de las condiciones de 

e) Nota olor, sabor o irritación producida por las sustancias 

controlarse el contenido de humedad del aire que se respira para 

proporcionarse la protección auditiva adecauda.

comprimido sea reducido y en las que los movimientos del usuario 

aire portátiles
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^ No utilice este equipo si tiene barba u otro tipo de vello facial que 

y, por tanto, un correcto sellado facial.

MARCADO
Para el marcado de la pieza facial, consulte las instrucciones de uso 

PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO

Montaje

de hacer un buen sellado con las manos alrededor de la abertura de la 

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
COLOCACIÓN

UTILIZACIÓN

Si esto ocurre, abandone el área contaminada inmediatamente y 

En un uso diario, se recomienda cambiar el equipo tras, aproximadamente, 

FIN DE LA UTILIZACIÓN

NOTA

presión.
Si el equipo se utilizó en un área donde se haya contaminado por una 

MANTENIMIENTO
Las tareas de mantenimiento, servicio y reparación sólo deben llevarse a 

^

DETECCIÓN DE FALLOS

No hay caudal de aire
externo cerrado

comprimido obstruida o 

presión y el caudal del 
suministro

la pieza facial

calidad del suministro 
externo

de suministro de aire 
externo

utiliza)

mal ajustada

la utiliza) requiere 
mantenimiento

externo contaminado

Caudal de ire 

caudal fallida)

Causa posible Solución

QUÉ

Limpieza

CUÁNDO
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INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Cuando se almacena como se indica, la duración estimada del equipo es de 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Protección respiratoria

Las máscaras faciales y el tubo de respriación cumplen los requisitos de 

Condiciones de operación

Presión de entrada

Con el equipo desconectado, a concentración máxima de uso dependerá de 

APROBACIONES
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HB
Lees deze gebruikersinstructie en datasheet in combinatie met de juiste 
3M™ gezichtsmasker of 3M™ filter gebruikersinstructie waar u informatie 
vindt over:
Goedgekeurde combinaties van 3M gelaatsmaskers en filters.

^ Bijzondere aandacht moet worden gevestigd op de 
waarschuwingen waar aangeduid.

UITPAKKEN
Uw 3M™ verseluchtsysteem S-200+ moet het volgende bevatten:

d) Overdrukventielen

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET SYSTEEM
Het 3M™ verseluchtsysteem S-200+ is ontworpen om te worden gebruikt in 

stromende samengeperste lucht).
De verstelbare regulator/luchtregelaar unit is rond de taille gemonteerd en 
voorzien van een inlaatstekker en een extra uitlaatpoort die in staat is om 
verfspuitapparatuur of pneumatisch gereedschap aan te koppelen.
De voorziene luchtregulator is ontworpen en goedgekeurd voor gebruik in 
dual mode of systemen met luchttoevoer mode met de 3M™ gelaatsstukken 
en filters in de datasheet.
Dual mode

gemonteerd op de ademslang.

wordt losgekoppeld of de luchttoevoeraansluiting niet mogelijk is 

verontreiniging.

moeten worden vervangen wanneer de drager een vertontreiniging 

voordat er een verontreiniging wordt waargenomen is echter sterk 
aanbevolen.

altijd de filters vervangen door een nieuw paar.

gebruik en de vervanging van filters in deze modus is te vinden in de filter- 
en gelaatsmakser gebruiksaanwijzing.

regelaarinstelling als tijdens het uitademen.

levensduur van het filter.
 Alleen ilters die geschi t zijn voor hal gelaatsmas ers unnen 
worden ge rui t met de M Ademslang zoals aangegeven in de 
datasheet.

Modus voor geleverde Lucht

Gelaatsmasker met bayonet aansluiting kunnen worden gebruikt in de 

hoogwaardige adembare perslucht.

hogere regelaarinstelling als tijdens het uitademen.

^ WAARSCHUWING
 Een correcte selectie  opleiding  ge rui  en het juiste onderhoud 
van het product zijn essentieel om de ge rui er te helpen 
beschermen tegen sommige verontreinigingen. Het niet 
opvolgen van alle instructies en waarschuwingen voor het 
gebrui  van deze ademhalingsbescherming en o  het nalaten dit 

mas er te allen tijde bij blootstelling te dragen  an nadelige 
gevolgen hebben voor de gezondheid van de drager o  leiden tot 
ernstige levensbedreigende zie ten o  invaliditeit.

alle beschikbare informatie of neem contact op met een 

telefoonnummers op meegeleverd boekje aan de binnenzijde).
Lees alle instructies voor gebruik en bewaar ze voor toekomstige 

raadpleging.
 Gebruik dit ademhalingsbeschermingssysteem strikt in 

overeenstemming met alle instructies:

staat voorgeschreven in de technische specificatie.

er onmiddellijk levensgevaar is.

om advies).

het gebruik voorwaarden opgenomen in de technische specificatie.

a) Een deel van het systeem beschadigd is.
b) De luchtstroom naar het gelaatsmasker afneemt of stopt.

d) Misselijkheid of ander ongemak optreedt.

originele 3M onderdelen.

dan contact op met 3M Technical Service.

vochtgehalte van de ademlucht geregeld worden om te voorkomen dat 
het apparaat bevriest.

gebruiker die hierop aangesloten is.

luchtstroom verbruikt.

contact op met 3M.
 Tijdens gebrui  an dit product geluidsoverlast bij het oor 
produceren. De vereiste gehoorbescherming moet beschi baar 
worden gesteld.

worden bij een diepe inademing.

risico op schade aan de persluchtslang laag is en waar de drager 
weinig bewegingen maakt. Op de persluchttoevoer moet een 
geschikte en afstelbare drukontluchtingsklep zitten.

voorzichtig bij het loskoppelen van de ademslang en de 
hogedrukslang. Gebruik de dubbele actiekoppelingen altijd tezamen. 
De ademslang is S-222 gemarkeerd en de koppeling aan het 
regelventiel wordt gemarkeerd met 'S' om aan te geven dat dubbele 
actiesluitingen worden gebruikt.

compressorluchtsystemen.

verontreinigde gebied verlaten en onder geen enkele omstandigheid 
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een poging doen om het lek te stoppen met welk deel van het lichaam 
dan ook.

hebben op de prestaties van het systeem.
^ Uitsluitend geschi t voor personeel zonder baard. Baardharen 

onder de a dichting verminderen de a dichting bescherming.

ondergedompeld in water.

wanneer de filters zijn blootgesteld aan vlammen.

met de huid allergische reacties veroorzaken.

rubber.

MARKERING
gebruikersinstructie.

voorzien van een fabricagedatum.

gemarkeerd:

VOORBEREIDING VOOR HET GEBRUIK

vervangen door originele 3M onderdelen.
Onderneem voorbereidende controles op het masker zoals beschreven in 
de juiste gebruiksaanwijzing.

gebruik.

vervangen.
Montage

2. Maak de ademslang aan het regelventiel zoals weergegeven in afbeelding 
2.
3. Maak de ademslang aan het gelaatsmasker zoals weergegeven in 
afbeelding.3.
OPMERKING  org dat het M s mbool op het Y  stu  van de 
ademslang naar boven is gericht om de juiste bevestiging van de 
ademslang te garanderen.

dat de druk bij de luchtfiltereenheid afgesteld wordt zoals beschreven staat in 
het deel technische specificaties.

goede afdichting is gevormd met uw hand rond de opening van de zak.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
DRAGEN VAN HET SYSTEEM

gebruikersinstructie.

pas de luchtstroom van het regelventiel aan voor maximaal comfort.
IN GEBRUIK

gecontamineerde zone onmiddellijk en onderzoekt u de oorzaak.

ademslang na op beschadigingen.

frequentie en de gebruiksomstandigheden.

en onderhouden zoals hieronder vermeld.
Sommige extreme omstandigheden kunnen leiden tot een verkorte 
levensduur van het product.
VRIJMAKEN VAN HET SYSTEEM
Verwijder het gelaatsmas er o  de ilters niet en scha el de 
luchtstroom niet uit totdat u de verontreinigde zone hebt verlaten.

gebruikersinstructies.
2. Maak de persluchtslang los van het regelventiel.
3. Maak de riem los.
OPMERKING
Ont oppel de ademslang niet van het regelventiel  terwijl het s steem 
nog onder dru  staat  omdat dit zal leiden tot het vrij omen van lucht 
onder hoge dru .

moet het systeem geplaatst worden in een daarvoor voorziene container die 
kan worden afgesloten tot het systeem gedesinfecteerd of verwijderd is.

ONDERHOUD
hiervoor opgeleid personeel.
^ Gebrui  van niet goedge eurde onderdelen o  ongeoorloo de 
aanpassingen unnen levensgevaarlij e gebrui ssituaties 
veroorza en. El e garantie omt dan te vervallen.

vervangingsonderdelen moeten correct worden geïnstalleerd.

voldoen aan de lokale regelgeving.
Probleem Oplossen

Geen luchtstroom
uitgeschakeld

geblokkeerd of bekneld
3 . Eenheid defect

toevoerslang

toevoerdruk en stroom

of vervang 
gelaatsmasker

van externe toevoer

luchttoevoerdruk of 
-stroom

luchtfiltereenheid 

gebruikt)
3 . Eenheid defect

uitgerust of beschadigd

luchtfiltereenheid 
behoeft onderhoud 

3. Externe luchttoevoer 
verontreinigd

Lage luchtstroom 

Geur ontdekt

S mptoom Mogelij e Oorzaa Oplossing

HOE
Algemene Controle

Reiniging

WANNEER
Voor gebrui
Maandelij s indien niet regelmatig in 
gebrui
Na gebrui
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REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES

met de gebruiksaanwijzing.
Gebruik een schone doek met een oplossing van water en een milde 
huishoudelijke zeep.

Dompel het regelventiel niet in water.
Gebruik geen perslucht voor reiniging van het product.

organische oplosmiddelen en reinigingsproducten met schuurmiddel om 
systeemonderdelen te reinigen.
Om te desinfecteren gebruik de doeken zoals vermeld in het referentieblad.

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Deze producten moeten opgeslagen worden in droge en schone 

De originele verpakking is geschikt om het product binnen de Europese 
Gemeenschap te vervoeren.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Ademhalingsbescherming

3M™volgelaatsmasker.

halfgelaatsmasker.

markeringssectie voor informatie.
Gebrui svoorwaarden

Ingangsdru

Luchtstroomeigenschappen van de uitlaat

Ma imale gebrui sbeper ing

Persluchttoevoerslang (CAST)

KEURINGEN
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S
Vänligen läs denna bruksanvisning tillsammans med referensdatablad för 
relevant 3M™ huvudtopp eller 3M™ filter bruksanvisning där du hittar 
information om:
Godkända kombinationer av 3M™ maskstomme och 3M™ filter

^ Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas 
noga.

UPPACKNING
Förpackningen med 3M™ tryckluftsregulator S-200+ ska innehålla:
a)regulator (S-212)
b)andningsslang (S-222)
c) bälte
d) övertrycksventiler
e)flödeskontrollenhet (FCB-01)

SYSTEMBESKRIVNING
3M™ tryckluftsregulator S-200+ är utformad för att användas tillsammans 
med en godkänd 3M™ huvudtopp (se referensdatablad).
Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i SS-EN14594 (Andningsskydd – 

Den justerbara regulatorn/flödeskontrollenheten som är midjemonterad och 
försedd med en inloppsplugg och en extra utloppsport kan användas till 
färgsprutningsutrustning eller pneumatiska verktyg.
Den medföljande flödesregulatorn är konstruerad och godkänd för 
användning i Dual-mode läge eller trycklufts-läge med 3M™ masker och 
filter som finns listade i referensdatabladet.
Dual mode läge

andningsslangen.

trycklufttillförseln inte är möjlig (t.ex. ingång till och utgång från förorenade 
områden).

föroreningarna.

förorening, ansträngningen vid arbetet, exponeringstid osv. Filterna byts ut 
när användaren kan känna genombrott av föroreningar genom smak eller 

månad. Om du är osäker, byt alltid ut filtren mot ett nytt par.

filter finns i bruksanvisningarna för filtrena och maskerna.

regulatorinställningar eller vid utandning.

bajonettanslutningar kan användas i tryckluftsläge. Då används en extern 
tryckluftskälla med andningsbar luft.

regulatorinställningar eller vid utandning.

^ VARNING

och den bifogade informationen studeras. Kontakta skyddsansvariga 
eller en representant från 3M (se de lokala kontaktuppgifterna).

 Använd denna produkt i enlighet med alla anvisningar:

högre än det som specificeras i tekniska specifikationen.

koncentrationer eller sammansättningar är okända eller omedelbart 

än 19,5% (definition enl. 3M. Enskilda länder kan tillämpa egna 
gränser för syrebrist. Sök information om du är osäker).

referensdatablad och under de förhållanden som ges i tekniska 
specifikationen.

utrustningen.

a) Någon del av systemet skadas.

c) Det blir svårt att andas.

e) Du känner lukt eller smak av föroreningar eller om du känner 
irritation i luftvägarna.

3M vid reservdelsbyte

luftfuktighet kontrolleras, för att undvika att den orsakar att utrustningen 
fryser.

ansluten användare.

till att åtminstone minsta luftflödet för masken är uppfyllt när tillbehöret 
förbrukar maximala luftflöde.

 Minsta trycket som krävs vid användning av ett tryckmatat verktyg är4,5 
Bar. För mer information om kombabilitet med verktyg kontakta 3M.

djupa inandningar.

skador på tryckluftsslangen är liten och där användarens rörelse under 

klassad och justerad säkerhetsventil för övertryck.

försiktig vid frånkoppling av andningsslangen och slangen för 
lufttillförsel. Se till att de dubbla kopplingarna används tillsammans. 
Andningsslangen är märkt S-222 och kopplingen på regulatorn är 
märkt med "S" för att visa att båda säkerhetskopplingarna används.

kontaminerade området omedelbart och försök under inga 
omständigheter att stoppa läckan med någon del av kroppen.

prestanda negativt .
^

möjlighet att det oavsiktlig blir nedsänkt i vatten.

blivit utsatt för lågor.

är inte kända för att ge allergiska reaktioner.



24

MÄRKNING
För märkningen på masken se tillämplig bruksanvisning.
S-212 regulator är märkt enligt SS-EN14594 4B och SS-EN14594 3B och 
med tillverkningsdatum.

följande:
308-00-40P är märkt A - för användning med klass A skydd (EN14594).

(antistatisk).

FÖRBEREDELSER
Kontrollera att utrustningen är komplett, oskadad och rätt sammansatt. 
Eventuella skadade eller felaktiga delar måste ersättas med originaldelar från 
3M före användning.

Se till att tätningsringarna är på plats innan användning.
Se till att pluggen sitter ordentligt och ersätts korrekt efter användning.

1. Passa in regulatorn i bälten enligt figur 1.
2. Passa in andningsslangen i regulatorn enligt figur 2.
3. Passa in andningsslangen i masken enligt figur 3.

5. Anslut tryckluftsslangen mellan 3M Aircare – luftfiltreringsenhet (tillval) och 

justerad enligt anvisningarna i avsnittet tekniska specifikationer.
6Justera regulatorn till lägsta flödet och gör en flödeskontroll med 

tätning med handen runt om öppningen på påsen.

BRUKSANVISNING
PÅTAGNING
1Justera och spänn bältet med regulatorn, bekvämt runt din midja.
2Justera och tillpassa masken enligt bild i tillämplig bruksanvisning.

komfort.
ANVÄNDING

under användning och kontrollera vad som är orsaken.

förorenade området om detta inträffar och kontrollera att utrustningen inte är 
skadad.

vid användning.
Vid användning av utrustningen varje dag, rekommenderas att produkten 
byts ut efter ungefär 5 år, förutsatt att produkten förvaras och underhålls 
enligt nedanstående instruktioner.
Vissa extrema förhållanden kan resultera i att produkten behöver bytas ut 
efter en kortare period.
AVTAGNING

1Avlägsna masken enligt relevant bruksanvisning.
2Koppla ifrån tryckluftsslangen från regulatorn.
3. Knäpp upp midjebältet.
NOTERA

^

Detta andningsskydd är utvecklat för minsta underhåll. Om någon 
komponent blir skadad, ska den kasseras och bytas ut. Alla reservdelar 
måste installeras korrekt.

Dokumentera underhållet för de månatliga genomgångarna. Det hör till 
säkerhetsföreskrifterna. Denna dokumentation bör sparas i minst fem år.

1. Extern lufttillförsel 
avstängd

blockerad eller har 
fastnat
3 . Defekt enhet

1. Vrid på tillförseln

2. Kontrollera 
tryckluftsslangen

3. Byt ut enheten
1. Kontrollera 
lufttillförselns tryck och 
flöde
2. Kontrollera 
Aircare-enheten

3. Byt ut enheten

för extern lufttillförsel

2. Aircare – 
luftfiltreringsenhet 
blockerad (om sådan 
används)
3 . Defekt enhet

godkänd 
flödeskontroll)

RENGÖRNING

Använd en ren trasa som fuktats med en mild tvållösning.

Sänk inte ner regulatorn i vatten.
Använd inte tryckluft för att rengöra produkten.
Använd inte bensin, klorerade avfettningsmedel, organiska lösningsmedel 
eller slipande rengöringsmedel för rengöring av utrustningens delar.

som kan användas vid desinficering.

Dessa produkter skall förvaras i förpackningen i en torr och ren miljö och ej i 
direkt soljus eller i närheten av värmekällor, bensin- eller 
lösningsmedelsångor.

luftfuktighet över 90%.

produkten 5 år efter tillverkningsdatum.
Förpackningarna till dessa produkter lämpar sig för att transportera 

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION
Andningsskydd
EN14594klass 4A/4B vid kombination med godkänd3M™helmask.
EN14594klass 3A/3B vid kombination med godkänd3M™halvmask.
Maskerna och andningsslangarna möter de högre kraven 
hållfasthetskraven, B, enligt SS-EN14594. De är godkända för en serie 
tryckluftsslangar som möter både lägre och högre hållfasthetskrav, A och B. 
Se Produktmärkning för information.

-0 till +40ºC och <90 % luftfuktighet

Maximalt tryck: 10 bar

Maximalt flöde (5-7 Bar):>310l/min
Maximalt flöde (3-5 Bar):200-310 l/min

VAD NÄR
F re användning
Var e månad om in e användningen är 
regel unden
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Vid frånkopplat läge är den maximala koncentrationen listad i relevant filer 
referensdatablad (ex A1 filter i en halvmask ger maximal koncentration 50 x 
hygieniska gränsvärdet i tryckluftsläge och 10 x hygieniska gränsvärdet med 
luften frånkopplad.

Standard enligt SS-EN14592 "B".
Maximala slanglängd: 30 meter
Maximala arbetstryck: 10 Bar

GODKÄNNANDEN
personlig skyddsutrustning) och är därför CE-märkta.
Certifiering under Artikel 10, EG-typkontroll och Artikel 11, 
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d
Læs venligst denne brugsanvisning og referenceblad i forbindelse med 
3M™ maske eller 3M™ filter brugsanvisning hvor du kan få information om:
Godkendte kombinationer på 3M™ Ansigtsmasker og 3M™ Filtre.

^ Vær særlig opmærksom på advarselserklæringer der gives

UDPAKNING

c) Bælte
d) Overtryksventiler

SYSTEMBESKRIVELSE

med kontinuert luftflow.)
Den justerbare regulator/kontrolenhed er bæltemonteret og forsynet med en 

luftforsynings funktion med 3M™Masker og filtre som vist i referencebladet.
Dobbelt funktion

luftslangen.

forurening kan spores er anbefalet.

niveau eller ved udånding.

Luftslangen som vist i referencebladet.
Luftforsynings funktion

fatning kan anvendes i luftforsyningstilstand med en ekstern luftforsyning af 
egnet trykluft til indånding.

regulator niveau eller ved udånding.

^ ADVARSEL

luftbårne forurenende stoffer. Undlader man at følge alle 
instruktioner om brugen af disse åndedrætsværn og/eller 

livstruende sygdom eller varig invaliditet.

eller 3M´s lokale repræsentant.

instruktioner:

specifikationer.

hvor koncentrationen er umiddelbart livsfarlig.

referencebladet og med de anvendelser der specificeres i de tekniske 
specifikationer.

a) Enhver af udstyrets dele beskadiges.

c) Vejrtrækningen bliver vanskelig.
d) Der opstår svimmelhed eller andet ubehag.
e) Forurening kan lugtes eller smages eller der opstår irritation.

service.

indåndingsluften kontrolleres for at forhindre tilfrysning af udstyret.

koblet på den.

det mindste at minimumflowet til masken opretholdes selvom 

venligst kontakt 3M.

justeret sikkerhedsventil til trykudligning.

bruges sikkerhedskoblinger mod sikkerhedskoblinger. Luftslangen er 

for at indikere at der skal bruges en sikkerhedskobling.

nogen del af kroppen.

^

mellem maske og ansigt.

for utilsigtet nedsænkning i vand.

udsættes for flammer.

er ikke kendte som allergifremkaldende.

MÆRKNING
Vedr. maske mærkning se venligst relevant brugsanvisning.

med en fremstillingsdato.
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KLARGØRING TIL BRUG

brug.

brugsanvisning.

Samling

vender op for at sikre korrekt tilpasning af luftslangen.

specifikationer.

hånd omkring åbningen i posen.

BRUGSANVISNING
PÅTAGNING AF UDSTYRET

hoften.

luftflowet i regulatoren for maksimal komfort.
I BRUG

forurenede område og find årsagen til problemet.

beskadiget.

forudsat den er opbevaret og vedligeholdt som beskrevet nedenfor.
Visse ekstreme betingelser kan give forringelser i en kortere periode.
AFTAGNING AF MASKEN

NB

da dette vil medfører udladning af trykluft.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
personale.
^ Brug af uoriginale dele eller uautoriserede modifikationer kan 

Masken er designet til minimal vedligeholdelse. Hvis komponenter 

korrekt.

lange blokeret eller 
sidder fast
3 . Enheden er defekt

forsyningsslange

3. Udskift enhed

3. Udskift enhed

udskift masken.

3. Kontroller kvaliteten 
af ekstern forsyning

luftforsyningstryk eller 

luftfiltreringsenhed 

3 . Enheden er defekt

påsat eller beskadiget.

luftfiltreringsenhed 
kræver vedligeholdelse 

3. Ekstern luftforsyning 
er forurenet

ikke luftflow check)

Odeur konstateret

Symptom Mulig årsag

RENGØRING

husholdningssæbe.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT

Den originale emballage er egnet til transport af produktet i hele Den 
Europæiske Union.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Åndedrætsbeskyttelse

halvmaske.

for yderligere information.
Brugstemperatur

Indgangstryk

HVAD
Generel Kontrol

Rengøring

HVORNÅR
Før brug

regelmæssigt
Efter brug
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Luftstrømskarakteristik

Maksimal grænseværdi

Ved frakobling vil maksimal brugs koncentration afhænge af de niveauer der 

Trykluftsslange

GODKENDELSER
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N
Les disse instruksjonene og referanseheftet i sammenheng med aktuelle 
bruksanvisninger for 3M™ hel- og halvmasker eller filtre, hvor du vil finne 
informasjon om:
Godkjente kombinasjoner av 3M™ maskekropper og 3M™ filtre.

^ Det må vises særlig oppmerksomhet der advarsler forekommer.

UTPAKKING
3M™ S-200+ trykkluftregulator skal inneholde:

c) Belte
d) Overskuddsventiler

SYSTEMBESKRIVELSE
3M™ trykkluftregulator S-200+ er utviklet for bruk sammen med godkjent 

utstyrt med en inngang for trykkluft, utgang til hodesettet og en ekstra utgang 

vist i referanseheftet.
Kombinert løsning

forurensning. Hvis det er tvil, bytt alltid filtrene med et nytt par.

finner du i bruksanvisningene til filtre og masker.

gir trykkluft med pusteluftkvalitet.

^ ADVARSEL

arbeidssituasjon, anbefales det at du tar kontakt med verneleder, eller 
3M.

Spesifikasjoner.

a) Hele eller deler av systemet blir skadet.

d) Du merker svimmelhet eller ubehag.
e) Du smaker eller lukter forurensningene, eller merker irritasjon.

originale reservedeler eller tilleggsutstyr fra 3M.

som er tilkoplet.

med luft.

trykkbegrensingsventil.

det er en sikkerhetskopling.

lekkasjen med fingre etc.

virker i negativ retning.
^

ned i vann.

gummilateks.

MERKING PÅ UTSTYRET

med produksjonsdato.
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KLARGJØRING FØR BRUK
Kontroller at utstyret er komplett, uten skade og riktig montert. Enhver skadet 

bruksanvisning.

Montering

opp for riktig tilpasning av slangen.

Spesifikasjoner.

BRUKSANVISNING
MONTERING

komfortablet.

regulatoren for best mulig komfort.
BRUK

skadet.
Levetiden til produktet vil variere avhengig av hvor ofte det brukes og 
bruksforholdene.

produktet er lagret og vedlikeholdt som beskrevet under.

DEMONTERING

MERK

^

FEILSØKING

avstengt

blokkert eller i klem
3 . Enhet defekt

2. Kontroller 
trykkluftslange
3. Skift ut enhet

2. Kontroller filterpanel

3. Skift ut enhet

nytt eller bytt masken
2. Kontroller filterpanel

3. Kontroller kvaliteten 

3 . Enhet defekt

brukt)

forurenset

Lukt er oppdaget

Tiltak

RENGJØRING

OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT

produksjonsdato.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

MAKSIMALE BRUKSBEGRENSINGER

NÅR
Før 



31

GODKJENNINGER

0086).
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f
Lue nämä ohjeet yhdessä asianmukaisen 3M™-naamarin tai 
3M™-suodattimen käyttöohjeiden ja tuotevihkon kanssa. Ohjeissa annetaan 
mm. seuraavat tiedot:
Hyväksytyt yhdistelmät 3M™-naamareista ja 3M™-suodattimista

^ Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota suojaimeen liittyviin varoituksiin.

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
3M™ paineilmasäätimen S-200+ tulisi sisältää:
a)Säädin (S-212)
b)Hengitysilmaletku (S-222)

d) Ylivuotoventtiilit
e)Ilmanvirtauksen testauslaite (FCB-01)

JÄRJESTELMÄN KUVAUS
3M™ paineilmasäädin S-200+ on suunniteltu käytettäväksi hyväksytyn 3M™ 
naamarin kanssa (ks. tuotevihko).
Tuote täyttää EN14594-standardin vaatimukset (hengityksensuojaimet – 
jatkuvan virtauksen paineilmaletkulaitteet).
Säädettävää paineen/virtauksen säädintä kannetaan vyötäisillä ja sen 
varusteena on tuloliitäntä sekä lisälähtöliitäntä ruiskumaalauslaitteita tai 
paineilmatyökaluja varten.
Paineilmasäädin on suunniteltu ja hyväksytty käytettäväksi kaksoistilassa tai 
paineilmasyötöllä tuotevihkossa eriteltyjen 3M™ naamarien ja suodattimien 
kanssa.
Kaksoistila

kaasu- ja liuotinhöyrysuodattimet.

kun paineilman kytkeminen ei ole mahdollista (esim. epäpuhtauksia 
sisältävälle alueelle meneminen tai sieltä poistuminen).

epäpuhtautta vastaan.

havaitsee epäpuhtauden läpipääsyn hajun tai maun perusteella. 
Suodattimien säännöllinen vaihtaminen ennen epäpuhtauden 
havaitsemista on kuitenkin erittäin suositeltavaa.

suodatinpari uuteen.

tässä toimintatilassa löydät suodattimen ja naamarin käyttöohjeista.

suurilla asetuksilla tai uloshengityksen aikana.

 Vain uolinaamareihin suunniteltuja suo attimia voi aan käyttää 
3M-hengitysletkun kanssa tuotevihkon mukaisesti.

Paineilmasyötöllä

hengityskelpoisen ilman lähteestä.

asetuksilla tai uloshengityksen aikana.

^ VAROITUS
 engityksensuojaimen oikea valinta  käyttökoulutus  käyttö ja 
asianmukainen kunnossa ito on välttämätöntä käyttäjän 
suojaamiseksi tehokkaasti tietyiltä ilmassa olevilta 
e ä uhtauksilta. Jos näi en tuottei en käytössä ei nou ateta 
kaikkia ohjeita ja tai hengityksensuojainta ei käytetä täy ellisenä 
ja oikein koko sen ajan  jonka käyttäjä altistuu e ä uhtauksia 
sisältävälle ilmalle  seurauksena voi olla käyttäjän tervey en 
vaarantuminen  ahimmassa ta auksessa vakava sairastuminen 
tai ysyvä vammautuminen.

voimassa olevia suojaimien käyttöä koskevia määräyksiä sekä tämän 

työsuojelutuoteosastolta.
Säästä kaikki käyttöohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten.

jotka

arvoja korkeammat.

sisältää terveydelle välittömästi vaarallisia epäpuhtauksia (IDLH).

ja tarvikkeita ja vain teknisissä tiedoissa mainittujen käyttöehtojen 
mukaisissa olosuhteissa.

koulutettujen henkilöiden käytettäväksi.

b) Ilmanvirtaus naamariin vähenee tai lakkaa.
c) Hengityksesi vaikeutuu.

e) Haistat tai maistat epäpuhtauksia tai ilmenee ärsytystä

vain alkuperäisiä 3M-varaosia.

liitetyille käyttäjille.

että naamariin virtaa vähintään minimimäärä ilmaa silloin kun lisälaite 
toimii suurimmalla ilmankulutuksellaan.

Suomen 3M Oy.
 Käytettäessä laite voi tuottaa voimakasta melua korvaan. 
Käyttäjän tulisi huolehtia oikeanlaisten kuulonsuojainten 
käytöstä.

voimakkaan sisäänhengityksen seurauksena.

paineilman syöttöletkun vaurioitumisriski on matala ja käyttäjän 
liikkuminen rajoitettua. Paineilmansyöttö on varustettava 
asianmukaisesti luokitellulla ja säädetyllä paineventtiilillä.

käyttämäsi kaksoisturvaliittimet ovat yhteensopivat. Hengitysilmaletku 

kaksoistoimisia turvaliittimiä on käytetty.

kanssa

epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta välittömästi äläkä missään 
tapauksessa yritä tukkia vuotoa kehollasi.

^ Älä käytä hengityksensuojainta  mikäli sinulla on arta tai muuta 
kasvoalueen karvoitusta  joka saattaa heikentää suojaimen 
tiiviyttä ja siten suojaustehoa.

veteen joutumisen vaara.

suodattimet ovat altistuneet liekeille.
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reaktioita tuotteen ihon kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvien materiaalien 
käytöstä.

MERKINNÄT
Naamarin merkinnät löytyvät sen käyttöohjeesta.
S-212säädin on merkitty EN14594 4B ja EN14594 3B mukaisesti ja siihen 
on merkitty valmistuspäivämäärä.
Paineilmaletkut on merkitty EN14594 mukaisesti. Ne ovat myös merkitty 
seuraavasti:
308-00-40Pon merkitty A-sopii käytettäväksi luokan A laitteiden kanssa 
(EN14594)

KÄYTÖN VALMISTELUT
vahingoittuneet tai vialliset osat on vaihdettava alkuperäisiin 3M-varaosiin 
ennen käyttöä.
Suorita naamarin tarkastus ennen käyttöä käyttöohjeessa selostetulla 
tavalla.

Kokoaminen

uomaa Varmista  että 3M sym oli hengitysilmaletkun Y -osassa on 
ylös äin. Näin varmistat  että hengitysilmaletku on asetettu oikein.

5. Liitä paineilman syöttöletku valinnaisen 3M Aircare -ilmansuodatusyksikön 

säädetty Teknisissä tiedoissa kuvatulla tavalla.
6. Säädä säädin ennen käyttöä pienimmälle virtaukselle ja suorita 

kätesi tiivistää pussin aukon hyvin.

KÄYTTÖO JEET
PUKEMINEN
1. Säädä ja kiinnitä vyö säätimineen mukavasti vyötäröllesi.
2. Säädä ja pue naamari sen käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.

säätimen ilmavirtaus mahdollisimman mukavalle tasolle.
KÄYTÖN AIKANA

epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta ja selvitä mikä tilanteen aiheutti.

tarkasta suojapäähine ja estä tilanteen toistuminen vastaisuudessa.
Suojaimen käyttöikä vaihtelee käyttömäärästä ja -olosuhteista riippuen.

ohjeiden mukaisesti.

RIISUMINEN
Älä riisu naamaria kasvoilta  irrota suo attimia tai sulje 
ilmansyöttöyksikköä ennen kuin olet oistunut e ä uhtaan ilman 
alueelta.
1. Riisu naamari sen käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.
2. Irrota paineilmaletku säätimestä.
3. Avaa vyö.

UOMAA
Älä irroita hengitysilmaletkua säätimestä kun järjestelmä on 

aineistettuna.Tällöin va autuu aineistettua ilmaa.
Mikäli suojainta on käytetty olosuhteissa  missä se on altistunut 
e ä uhtauksille  jotka vaativat erityistä uh istusta  sulje suojain 
tiiviisti so ivaan koteloon o ottamaan uh istusta.

UOLTO
Suojaimia saavat huoltaa ja korjata vain näihin tehtäviin koulutetut henkilöt.
^ Vierai en osien käyttö tai luvattomien muutosten tekeminen 
suojaimeen saattaa aiheuttaa hengenvaaran ja johtaa lisäksi kaikkien 
takui en raukeamiseen.
Tämä hengityksensuojain on suunniteltu mahdollisimman vähän huoltoa 

varaosat on asennettava oikein.

pöytäkirjaa työsuojelumääräysten täyttämiseksi. Pöytäkirjaa on säilytettävä 
vähintään viisi vuotta.
VIANETSINTÄ

Ei ilmansyöttöä
kytketty pois päältä
2. Paineilman syöttöletku 
tukossa tai jumissa

päälle.
2. Tarkista syöttöletku.

uuteen.
1. Tarkista syöttöpaine 
ja virtaus.

2. Tarkista 
Aircare-yksikkö.

uuteen.
1. Sovita naamari 
uudelleen tai vaihda 
uuteen
2. Tarkista 
Aircare-yksikkö.

3. Tarkista ulkoisen 
ilmansyötön laatu.

1. Matala ulkoisen 
ilmansyötön paine tai 
virtaus
2. 
Aircare-
ilmansuodatinyksikkö 
tukossa (jos käytössä)

1. Naamari huonosti 
sovitettu tai vaurioitunut

2. 
Aircare-
ilmansuodatusyksikkö 
kaipaa huoltoa (jos 
käytössä).

ilmansyötössä 
epäpuhtauksia

Matala ilmavirtaus 
(virtauksen tarkastus 

Hajua havaitaan

Oire Mah ollinen syy Korjaus

PU ISTUSO JEET
Puhdistus on suositeltavaa jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen.
Puhdista naamari (suodattimia lukuun ottamatta) naamarin käyttöohjeen 
mukaisesti.

nestemäistä saippuaa.

suojaimen minkään osan puhdistukseen.
Desinfiointiin voidaan käyttää tuote-esitteessä mainittuja suojainpyyhkeitä.

KO E
Yleistarkastus

Puh istus

MILLOIN
Ennen käyttöä
Kuukausittain ajoittaisessa käytössä

Käytön jälkeen
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SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Tuote on säilytettävä kuljetuspakkauksessaan kuivassa ja puhtaassa 

bensiini- ja liuotinhöyryiltä.

arvioitu varastointiaika on 5 vuotta valmistuspäiväyksestä.
Tuote voidaan kuljettaa alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan kaikissa Euroopan 
unionin jäsenvaltioissa.

TEKNISET TIE OT
engityksensuojaus

EN14594Luokka 4A/4B käytettäessä hyväksytyn 3M™kokonaamarin 
kanssa.
EN14594Luokka 3A/3B käytettäessä hyväksytyn3M™puolinaamarin 
kanssa.

lujuusvaatimuksia (B). Ne ovat hyväksytty yhdessä erillaisten 

Käyttöolosuhteet

Tulo aine

Maksimipaine: 10 bar
Lähtövirtaus

Maksimivirtaus (5-7 bar): >310 l/min
Maksimivirtaus (3-5 bar): 200-310 l/min
Maksimi käyttörajoitukset
Puolinaamari paineilmasyötöllä: 50 x haitalliseksi tunnettu pitoisuus.

Paineilmasyötöstä irrotettuna suurin sallittu käytönaikainen pitoisuus riippuu 
suodattimen tuotevihkossa määritellyistä tasoista (esim. kun A1-suodattimet 

Paineilman syöttöletku (CAST)
Standard duty EN14594 'B' mukaan.
Maksimipituus (CAST): 30 metriä
Suurin sallittu turvallinen työpaine: 10 bar

YVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä tuotteet täyttävät Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 89/686/ETY 
(henkilösuojaindirektiivi) vaatimukset ja niissä on tämän osoituksena 
CE-merkki.
EY-tyyppitarkastuksen artiklan 10 mukaisen ja EY-laadunvalvonnan artiklan 
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P
Por favor leia as Instrucções de Utilização e o Folheto de Referência em 
conjunto com as instrucções de utilização dos filtros 3M, onde encontrará 
informação:
Combinação aprovada da máscara 3M™ e Filtros 3M™

^ Deverá ser dada particular atenção às frases de Avisos (quando 
existam).

DESEMPACOTAMENTO

c) Cinto
d) Válvulas de sobrefluxo

DESCRIÇÃO DO SISTEMA
usado em conjunto e com a aprovação 3M™ unidade facial (Ver folheto de 
referência).

comprimido de fluxo contínuo).

tem uma entrada auxiliar onde pode acoplar equipamento de pintura ou 
ferramentas pneumáticas.
O equipamento de ar assistido está desenhado e aprovado para utilização 
em modo combinado ou modo ar assistido com 3M™ peça facial e filtros 
mostrados no folheto de referência.
Modo combinado

estão ajustados ao tubo de respiração.

ar assisitdo está desconectado ou quando a ligação de ar assistido não é 
possível.

contra o contaminante.

tempo de exposição etc. Os filtros devem ser substituídos quando o 
utilizador puder detectar o contaminante pelo cheiro ou paladar. É 
altamente recomendável a substituição dos filtros antes de começar a 
detectar qualquer contaminante.

substituir os filtros por um novo par.

substituição dos filtros podem ser encontradas nas instruções de utilização 
dos filtros e da peça facial.

mais altas como durante a exposição.

Modo Ar Assistido

facial com conexão baioneta podem ser usados em modo ar assistido, 
usando uma fonte externa de ar comprimido respirável.

configurações mais altas como durante a exposição.

^ AVISO

tempo total de exposição pode afectar negativamente a saúde do 

permanente.

informações fornecidas ou contacte um especialista em segurança e 
higiene no trabalho ou contacte o serviço técnico do departamento de 

futura.

instruções:

especificações técnicas.

atmosféricos desconhecidos ou quando a concentração de 
contaminantes for desconhecida ou imediatamente perigosa para a 

dentro das condições de utilização dadas nas especificações técnicas.

a) Qualquer parte do sistema for danificada.
b) O fluxo de ar para a máscara diminuir ou parar.

e) Cheirar ou saborear contaminantes ou ocorrer irritação.

sobresselentes originais da 3M.

do ar de respiração deve ser controlado para evitar o congelamento 
do aparelho.

para todos os utilizadores ligados ao mesmo.

consumir no seu fluxo máximo.

compatibilidade com a ferramenta pneumática, contacte a 3M.

protecção auditiva quando necessário.

que o risco de danos no tubo de fornecimento de ar comprimido é 
baixo e em que os movimentos do utilizador são limitados. O 
fornecimento de ar comprimido deve estar equipado com uma válvula 
de segurança, adequadamente classificada e ajustada.

para indicar que as ligações de segurança de dupla acção são 
usadas.

fornecimento de ar.

utilização, abandone a área contaminada imediatamente e em 
nenhuma circunstância tente parar a fuga de ar com qualquer parte do 
corpo.
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performance do equipamento.
^ Não deve ser usado por pessoas com barba ou qualquer outro 

e como tal impedir uma boa vedação.

de imersão acidental em água.

ser expostos a chamas.

utilizadores não causam reacções alérgicas na maioria dos indivíduos.

natural.

MARCAÇÃO
Para marcação de peça facial veja por favor as instrucções de utilização.

3B e com data de fabrico.

PREPARAÇÃO PARA USO
Verifique se o equipamento está completo, não danificado e correctamente 
embalado. Quaisquer partes danificadas ou defeituosas devem ser 
substituídas por partes sobresselentes originais da 3M antes da utilização.
Verificar a peça facial antes da sua utilização de acordo com as instrucções 
de utilização.

utilização.

a utilização.
Montagem

respiratório.

par de válvulas de sobrefluxo deve ser ajustado ao tubo de respiração (Ver 

ajustada conforme descrito na secção Especificações Técnicas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
COLOCAR

da cintura.

para um maximo conforto.
UTILIZAÇÃO

área contaminada de imediato e investigue a causa.

o aparelho não está danificado.
O tempo de vida do produto em utilização irá variar de acordo a frequência e 
condições de uso.

anos utilização, desde que o mesmo seja armazenado e mantido conforme 
indicado abaixo.

período.

Não remova a peça facial nem os filtros nem desligue o fornecimento 

3. Desaperte o cinto da cintura.
NOTA
Não desconecte o tubo respiratório do regulador enquanto o sistema 

quantidade de ar.

descontaminado.

MANUTENÇÃO
Manutenção e reparação apenas deverão ser realizadas por pessoal 
devidamente qualificado.
^

componentes estão danificados devem ser eliminados e substituídos. Todas 
as peças de reposição devem ser correctamente instaladas.

Um registo de manutenção deverá ser guardado na vistoria mensal, para 

de ar externo desligado

de ar comprimido 
bloqueado ou preso
3 . Unidade danificada

fornecimento

e o fluxo de 
fornecimento

reponha a peça facial

3. Verifique a 
qualidade do 
fornecimento externo

fornecimento de ar 
externo baixo

utilizada)
3 . Unidade danificada

ajustada ou danificada

manutenção (se 
utilizada)
3. Fornecimento de ar 
externo contaminado

Detecção de Odor

Sintoma Solução

Inspecção Geral

Limpar

Mensalmente se não for usado 
regularmente
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INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA
Limpe a peça facial (excluindo os filtros) de acordo com as instrucções de 
utilização da peça facial.
Utilize um pano limpo humedecido com uma solução de água morna e 
detergente líquido neutro.

utilização.
Não emergir o conjunto regulador na água.
Não usar ar comprimido para limpar o produto.

(tal como tricloroetileno), solventes orgânicos ou agentes de limpeza 
abrasivos para limpar qualquer parte do equipamento.
Para desinfectar, utilize toalhetes como detalhado no Folheto Informativo.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Estes produtos deverão ser armazenados nas embalagens fornecidas em 
condições limpas e secas, não devendo ser expostas ao sol, a fontes de 

Europeia.

ESPECIFICAÇÃO TÉCNICA
Protecção Respiratória

completa3M™.

gama de tubos de fornecimento de ar comprimido que cumprem os 

Marcação de Equipamento para mais informação.
Condições de Operação

Pressão de Entrada

Limitação de Uso Máxima

Quando desligada a concentração de utiilzação máxima vai depender dos 

Tudo de Fornecimento de Ar Comprimido (CAST)

APROVAÇÕES
de Equipamento de Protecção Pessoal) da Comunidade Europeia, 
possuíndo marcação CE.
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p

3M.

^

ROZPAKOWANIE

OPIS SYSTEMU

^
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^

OZNACZENIA

KONSERWACJA

^

CO
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PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

WYKRYWANIE USTEREK
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h
Kérjük olvassa el ezt a használati útmutatót és a referenciafüzetet a 

^ Kérjük, fordítson kiemelt figyelmet a használati útmutató "Figyelem" 
részében leírtakra.

KICSOMAGOLÁS

c) Öv

A RENDSZER LEÍRÁSA

referenciafüzetet!)

^ FIGYELEM
rendszeres karbantartás elengedhetetlen ahhoz, hogy a termék 
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^

JELÖLÉSEK

Összeszerelés

beállításához.

MEGJEGYZÉS

^

és áramlási 
áramlást

használt) Aircare 

használt) Aircare 

Lehetséges ok Megoldás

MIKOR
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Üzemeltetési feltételek
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C

^

BALENÍ

POPIS SYSTÉMU

^ VAROVÁNÍ

^
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NASAZOVÁNÍ

^



49



50

k

^

OBSAH BALENIA

POPIS SYSTÉMU

^ UPOZORNENIE

^
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NASADENIE

^
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x

^ Bodite posebej pozorni na opozorila, kjer je to nakazano.

ODPAKIRANJE

OPIS SISTEMA

^ OPOZORILO

trajne invalidnosti.

^

dobro tesnjenje.
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OZNAKE

Sestava

ODLAGANJE

OPOMBA

^

KAJ KDAJ
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Pogoji delovanja
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J

3M 3M

3M

^

S-200+ 3M
(S-212 a

(S-222 b
c
d

(FCB-01 e

S-200+ 3M
3M

EN14594

3M

3M

3M
3M S-200+

^

3M. 3M
09-9615000 91

.(IDLH
 19.5%

3M

a
b
c
d
e

.3M

.3M
4+

.EN12021

.3M 4.5

 S-222
S

^

EN14594 3B EN14594 4B S-212

EN14594
 A A 308-00-40P

.((EN14594
308-00-72P



57

3M
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1

2
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1
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2

3
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5
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e
Palun lugege seda kasutusjuhendit ja soovituslikku infolehte koos sobivate 
3M™ maski või 3M™ filtri kasutusjuhenditega, kust leiate informatsiooni 
järgneva kohta:
3M™ Näomaskide ja 3M™ Filtrite heakskiidetud kombinatsioonid

^ Erilist tähelepanu tuleb pöörata ettenäidatud hoiatusteadetele.

LAHTIPAKKIMINE
Teie 3M™ Suruõhuregulaator S-200+ peaks sisaldama:
a)regulaatorit (S-212)
b) õhuvoolikut (S-222)
c) vöörihma
d) ülerõhuklappe
e)vooluseadet (FCB-01)

SÜSTEEMI KIRJELDUS
3M™ Suruõhuregulaator S-200+ on mõeldud kasutamiseks koos 
heakskiidetud 3M™ maskiga (vaadake soovituslikust infolehest).
See toode vastab EN14594 (Hingamiskaitseseadmed - pideva õhuvooluga 
suruõhu hingamisaparaadid) nõudmistele.
Reguleeritav regulaator/õhuvooli kontrollseade on vööle kinnitatav ja 
ühendatav õhusisendi ning lisa väljalaskeavaga, millele saab ühendada 
värvipüstoli või teisi pneumotööriistu.
Suruõhuregulaator on mõeldud ja heakskiidetud kasutamiseks 
topeltmeetodil või õhuvarustusmeetodil koos 3M™ maskide ja filtritega, mis 
on välja toodud soovituslikus infolehes.
Topeltmeetod

gaasi- ning aurufiltrid.

või kui ühendamine õhuvarustussüsteemiga ei ole võimalik (nt. saastatud 
piirkonda sisenemisel või sealt lahkumisel).

intensiivsusest, mõjuajast jne. Filtrid tuleb välja vahetada kui kandja 
tunnetab saasteaine läbitungimist maitse või lõhna näol. Sellegipoolest on 
väga soovituslik filtrid regulaarselt välja vahetada, enne kui märkate 
mistahes saasteainet.

välja.

kasutusjuhenditest.

avatud või väljahingamise ajal.

 M hin amistoru a ib asutada ainult neid iltreid  mis on m eldud 
poolmas ide ao s  na u on äl a toodud soo itusli us in olehes.
hu arustusmeetod

sobiva koostisega suruõhku välisvarustuse kaudu.

avatud või väljahingamise ajal.

^ HOIATUS
 Korrali  alimi  äl a pe  asutus a sobi  säilitamine on 
häda a ali ud selle s  et toode aita s aitsta and at teatud hus 
le i ate saasteainete eest. Kui ei är ita i i hin amis aitse 
toodete asutus uhiseid a i ui ei anta o u toodet orrali ult 
o u ris ia a oo sul  ib see and a ter isele ebasoodsalt 

m uda  iia t sise i eluohtli u hai useni i ää a i astuseni.

jälgige etteantud informatsiooni või kontakteeruge 
ohutusprofessionaaliga/3M Eesti.

Tutvu kõigi juhistega püsivaks kasutamiseks ja säilitamiseks.

kui näidatud tehnilistes andmetes.

reostusaine konsentratsioon on teadmata või kui see on koheselt ohtlik 

(3M määratlus. Iseseisvad riigid võivad rakendada oma limiidi hapniku 

mis on välja toodud soovituslikus infolehes ja neis kasutustingimustes, 
mis on kirjas tehniliste andmete all.

a)Mõni osa süsteemist saab kahjustada.
b)Õhuvool respiraatorisse väheneb või peatub.
c) Hingamine muutub raskeks.
d) Ilmneb peapööritust või muid vaevusi.
e)Tunned või maitsed saasteainet või ilmneb ärritust.

ainult originaalsete 3M varuosadega.

3M Tehnilise Teenindusega.

niiskussisaldust reguleerida, et aparaat sellest ei külmuks.

ühendatud kasutajatele.

oleks tagatud vähemalt minimaalne õhuvool maski alla, samal ajal kui 
lisaseadmele on tagatud maksimaalne õhuvool, mida see tarbib.

 Minimaalne vajalik surve õhuseadme kasutamisel on4,5baari. 

esindusega.
 Selle toote asutamine te itab r as lii set t rataset. 
Kuulmis aitse ahendid pea sid olema ättesaada ad a aduse 
orra.

sissehingamisel negatiivseks.

kahjustamise risk on madal ja kus kandja liigutused on piiratud. 
Suruõhuvaru peaks olema varustatud vastavale normile vastava, 
reguleeritud rõhuvabastuse kaitseklapiga.

topeltkinnitused oleks korraga kasutusel. Hingamistoru on tähistatud 
S-222 ja kinnitused regulaatoril tähistatud 'S', mis näitavad, et topelt 
turvavarustused on kasutusel.

suruõhusüsteemidega.

saastatud alast ja ärge mitte mingil juhul püüdke õhuleket ühegi 
kehaosaga takistada.

süsteemi toimimist.
^ Mär us  r e asuta e respiraatorit  ui Teil on habe i muu 

ar ate näol  mis ta istab naha a respiraatoriääre ahetut 
onta ti.

kogemata veega kokku puutuda.

kontrollida ja filtrid välja vahetada.

teadaolevalt enamusele inimestest allergilist reaktsiooni.

kummist lateksist.
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M R ISTUS
Maski märgistuse kohta leiate informatsiooni vastavast kasutusjuhendist.
S-212 regulaatoril on märgitud EN14594 4B ja EN14594 3B ja 
tootmiskuupäev.
Suruõhuvoolikud vastavad EN14594 nõuetele. Samuti vastavad 
järgnevatele nõuetele:

(EN14594).
308-00-72P on märgitud 'kuumuskindel' ja 'antistaatiline'.

ETTEVALMISTUS KASUTAMISEKS

asendada originaalsete 3M varuosadega.
Sooritage maskile kasutamisele eelnevad testid nagu on välja toodud 
vastavas kasutusjuhendis.

vahetatud.
Kinnitamine

M R E  Veendu e  et M s mbol hin amistoru  osal  ole s 
suuna a lespoole  et ta ada hin amistorus i e läbi us.

regulaatori vaheline suruõhutoru, veendudes, et rõhk õhufiltreerimisseadmes 
on reguleeritud vastavalt peatükis „Tehnilised nõuded” kirjeldatule.
6. Enne kasutamist reguleerige regulaator madalaima õhuvoolu peale ja 

TOIMIMISE INSTRUKTSIOONID
SEL A PANEMINE
1. Reguleerige ja kinnitage vöörihm nii, et regulaator istuks mugavalt ümber 
Teie vöökoha.
2. Reguleerige ja kinnitage mask nagu on välja toodud vastavas 
kasutusjuhendis.

reguleerige regulaatori õhuvoolu maksimaalse mugavuse saavutamiseks.
KASUTUSEL

piirkond koheselt ning uurige põhjust.
Hoolitsege selle eest, et hingamistoru ei läheks väljaulatuvate esemete 

kontrollige, et aparaat oleks kahjustamata.
Toote kasutusiga sõltub kasutamise tihedusest ja kasutustingimustest.
Igapäevase kasutamise puhul on soovitatav, et toode visataks ära ja 
asendataks uuega peale umbes 5 aastast kasutamist eeldusel, et toodet on 
hoiustatud ja hooldatud nii, nagu allpool märgitud.
Mõned äärmuslikud tingimused võivad põhjustada toote kvaliteedi 
halvenemist lühema perioodi jooksul.
SELJAST VÕTMINE

r e eemalda e mas i  iltreid e a l lita e hu arustuss steemi äl a 
enne ui olete saastatud alast lah unud.
1. Eemaldage mask vastavalt sobivale kasutusjuhendile.

M R E
r e eralda e hin amistoru re ulaatorist  a al ui s steem on r hu all  
una selle ta a är el abaneb r e hur h .

Kui respiraatorit on asutatud alal  mis on seda saastanud ainete a  
mis n ua ad spetsiaalseid desin e tsiooni protseduure  pea s selle 
asetama n uete ohasesse n usse a sul ema tihedalt uni selle saab 
saasteainest puhastada i ära isata.

S ILITAMINE
Säilitada, hooldada ja parandada tohib ainult korralikult koolitatud personal.
^ Lubamatute i autoriseerimata teisendite asutamine ib 
tulemusena ohustada elu i ter ist a ib muuta ehtetu s 
i asu use arantii.

korralikult kinnitada.

Säilitamise andmeid peab hoidma igakuiste kontrollimiste etapis, et 

hoidma vähemalt 5 aastat.
RIKKEOTSIN

Õhuvool puudub
väljalülitatud
2. Suruõhutoru 
ummistunud või 
sulgunud
3 . Defektne seade

välja

rõhku ja voogu

seadet

uuesti või vahetage 
välja

seadet

kvaliteeti

1. Madal välise õhuvaru 
rõhk või voog

õhufiltreerimisseade 
ummistunud (juhul kui 
kasutusel)
3 . Defektne seade
1. Mask halvasti 
kinnitatud või 
kahjustunud

õhufiltreerimisseade 
vajab hooldust (juhul, kui 
kasutusel)

saastunud

Madal õhuvool 
(õhuvoolukontroll 
ebaõnnestub)

S mptom V imali  p h us Parandusmeede

PUHASTUSJUHEND
Puhastamine on soovituslik peale iga kasutuskorda.
Puhastage mask (väljaarvatud filtrid) vastavalt maski kasutusjuhendile.

riiet.

rasvavabaks tegevaid vedelikke (nagu trikloroetüleen), orgaanilisi lahusteid 
või abrasiive puhastavaid vahendeid.
Desinfektsiooniks kasutage lappe, millest on lähemalt juttu Teatmevoldikus.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Neid tooteid peaks ladustama pakendis kuivadel, puhastel tingimustel, 
eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest, kõrge temperatuuri allikatest, bensiinist ja 
lahustavatest aurudest.

tootmiskuupäevast.

MIS
Üldine le aatus

Puhastamine

MILLAL
Enne asutamist
I a uu  ui ei asutata i apäe aselt
Pärast asutamist
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TEHNILISED ANDMED
Hin amis aitse

Näoosad ja hingamistoru vastavad kõrgeima tugevuse (B) EN14594 
nõuetele. Need on kinnitatud kasutamaks koos suruõhuvoolikutega, mis 

informatsiooni Tootemärgistused osa alt.
Töötin imused

Sisselas e r h
Rõhuvahemik: 3,0 - 7,0 baari
Maksimumrõhk: 10 bar
Väl alas ea a hu oo omadused
Tootja poolt ettenähtud minimaalne õhuvoog 120 l/min
Maksimaalne õhuvool (5-7 Baari): >310 l/min
Maksimaalne õhuvool (3-5 Baari): 200-310 l/min
Ma simaalsed asutuspiiran ud

välja lülitatud).
Suru hu ooli  ompressed Air Suppl  Tube  AST
Standardlahendus EN14594 'B'
Maksimaalne suruõhuvooliku pikkus: 30 meetrit
Maksimaalne ohutu õhurõhk: 10 Baari

TUNNUSTUSED
(Isikukaitse Seadmete Direktiiv) nõudeid ja on niiviisi CE märgitud.
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Naudojimo instrukcijomis, kuriose rasite informacijos apie:

^

SUDEDAMOSIOS DALYS

SISTEMOS APRAŠYMAS

^

^
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PASTABA

^

GEDIMAI

naudojamas)

srauto patikrinimo)

DARBAI
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Va rugam sa cititi aceste instructiuni de utilizare si brosura de referinta 
impreuna cu instructiunile pentru masca de protectie respectiva marca 3M™ 
sau pentru filtrele 3M™, unde veti regasi informatii asupra:
Combinatiile permise de Masti faciale 3M™ si de Filtre 3M™

^ O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata semnelor de avertizare, acolo 
unde acestea sunt prezente.

DESPACHETARE
Setul regulatorului dvs 3M™ cu aductie de aer S-200+ ar trebui sa contina:

c) Cureaua
d) Supapele pentru debit depasit

DESCRIEREA SISTEMULUI
Regulatorul 3M™ cu aductie de aer S-200+ este conceput pentru a fi utilizat 

brosura de referinta).

continuu).

in zona taliei si este prevazuta cu o fisa de conectare dar si cu un port extern 

pneumatice.
Regulatorul cu aductie de aer a fost conceput si aprobat in vederea utilizarii 
in modul dual de functionare sau in modul unic de aductie de aer impreuna 
cu mastile de protectie respiratorie si filtrele 3M™ ilustrate in cadrul brosurii 
de referinta.
Modul dual de functionare

corespunzatoare pentru particule si/sau gaze si vapori la tubul de 
respiratie.

oprita alimentarea cu aer comprimat sau in situatiile in care conectarea la o 

si parasirii spatiilor contaminate).

fata de contaminantul respectiv.

nivelul de contaminant, rata de lucru, durata de expunere etc. Filtrele 
trebuie inlocuite atunci cand utilizatorul detecteaza infiltratii de contaminant 
fie prin gust, fie ca miros. Se recomanda totusi inlocuirea regulata a filtrelor 
inainte de detectarea unui eventual agent contaminant.

incertitudini, inlocuiti intotdeauna filtrele cu un set nou.

inlocuirea filtrelor in cadrul utilizarii acestui mod de functionare in cuprinsul 
instructiunilor de utilizare ale filtrului si mastii de protectie respiratorie.

de aer sau in timpul expirarii aerului in masca.

de utilizare permisa a filtrelor.

semi-mastile pot fi folosite impreuna cu tubul de respiratie 3M, 
conform celor ilustrate in brosura de referinta.

Modul de aductie cu aer

protectie respiratorie 3M™ prevazute cu conectori de tip baioneta pot fi 
utilizate in modul de functionare unic de aductie cu aer, folosind o sursa 
externa de aer comprimat respirabil.

urmare a setarilor de nivel mai inalt ale regulatorului sau ca urmare a 
procesului de expiratie.

^ 
corespunzatoare a mastii sunt esentiale pentru ca produsul sa 
contribuie la protejarea utilizatorului impotriva contaminantilor 

produse de protectie respiratorie si/sau utilizarea 
necorespunzatoare a produsului complet, pe parcursul 
perioadelor intregi de expunere, poate afecta negativ sanatatea 
utilizatorului, conducand la boli severe sau incurabile, sau la 
invaliditate permanenta.

locale, consultati toate informatiile furnizate sau contactati un specialist 

Cititi toate instructiunile de utilizare si pastrati-le pentru consultare 
ulterioara.

 Folosirea sistemului respirator se va face respectand strict toate aceste 
instructiuni:

contaminantilor atmosferici necunoscuti, sau cand concentratia 
contaminantului este necunoscuta, sau in situatiile care constituie un 

componentele de rezerva si accesoriile enumerate in brosura de 
referinta si respectand conditiile de utilizare enuntate in specificatiile 

a) Orice parte a sistemului este deteriorata.

c) Respiratia devine dificila.

e) Se simte mirosul sau gustul de contaminanti sau apar iritatii.

acestuia doar cu componente de rezerva, originale 3M.

conectat la sistemul de furnizare al aerului .

prin intermediul fisei auxiliare de conectare, asigurati-va intotdeauna ca 
sunt intrunite macar conditiile de furnizare a unui debit minim in masca 
atunci cand accesoriul respectiv consuma maximum de debit de aer.

instrumentelor de aer, va rugam contactati 3M.

nivele de zgomot sesizabile. Protectia auditiva ar trebuie sa fie la 
indemana fiecarui utilizator.

mastii de protectie respiratorie sa devina negativa, mai ales atunci 
cand se inspira cea mai mare cantitate de aer furnizat.
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cand deconectati tubul de respiratie si sursa tubului pentru aer 

impreuna. Tubul pentru respiratie este marcat cu S-222 si cuplele pe 
regulator sunt marcate cu "S", pentru a indica faptul ca acele cuple 
sunt folosite.

sistemului, parasiti zona contaminata de urgenta si nu incercati sub 
nicio forma sa acoperiti cu mainile zona care prezinta scurgerile de aer.

eficienta sistemului in timpul functionarii.
^ A nu se folosi daca utilizatorul are barba sau par facial, deoarece 

nu se realizeaza o etansare corespunzatoare intre fata si garnitura 
de etansare.

posibilitatea imersarii accidentale a acestora in apa.

care unitatea de reglare a debitului de aer sau filtrele sunt expuse la 
flame.

in ceea ce priveste majoritatea indivizilor.

MARCAJ
Va rugam sa urmati instructiunile de utilizare aferente mastii de protectie 
respiratorie utilizate.

fabricare.

asemenea, si cu:

Verificati daca aparatul este complet, fara deteriorari si asamblat corect. 

3M, inainte de utilizare.

celor descrise in instructiunile de utilizare relevante.

Verificati ca fisa de conectare pentru accesorii este fixata si scoasa in mod 
corespunzator dupa utilizare.
Montare

Figurii 3.

respiratie este cu partea frontala in sus, pentru a permite o aliniere 
corecta a tubului pentru respiratie.

nivel de debit si efectuati un test de etanseitate cu ajutorul saculetului pentru 

etansare in timp ce strangeti gatului saculetului.

ECHIPAREA PRODUSULUI

fixat confortabil in jurul taliei dvs.

descrise in instructiunile de utilizare corespunzatoare.
3. Verificati ca este asigurat cel putin debitul minim de aer in masca si reglati 
fluxul de aer al regulatorului pentru maximum de confort.

parasita zona si investigata cauza.

se intampla, parasiti imediat zona contaminata si verificati integritatea 

de conditiile de folosire.

intretinut conform instructiunilor de utilizare.
Unele conditii extreme pot avea ca rezultat deteriorarea mastii dupa o 
perioada de timp mai scurta.

pana nu ati parasit zona cu noxe.

relevante.

sistemul este sub presiune, acest lucru determinand o eliberare foarte 
mare de aer presurizat.
Daca echipamentul de respiratie a fost folosit intr-o zona care a 
determinat contaminarea sa cu o substanta, necesitand o procedura 
speciala de decontaminare, acesta trebuie introdus intr-un container 
inchis ermetic pana cand echipamentul se va decontamina sau va fi 
distrus.

instruit in acest sens.
^ (introduceti triunghiul de atentionare) Utilizarea de piese 
necertificate sau modificarea neautorizata a echipamentului poate 
conduce la pericole la adresa vietii sau sanatatii persoanei si poate 
invalida orice garantie asupra produsului.

sale, acestea trebuie debarasate si inlocuite cu altele noi. Toate piesele de 
rezerva trebuie sa fie fixate in mod corespunzator.

Trebuie tinut un jurnal de intretinere in etapa de verificare lunara pentru a 

CE
Verificare Generala

Curatare

Inainte de utilizare
Lunar, in cazul in care nu exista utilizare 
regulata a produsului
Dupa folosire
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alimentare cu aer este 

2. Tubul de alimentare 
cu aer comprimat este 
blocat sau strangulat

alimentare

sau inlocuiti-o cu una 
noua.

flux de alimentare cu aer 
extern insuficient

necorespunzator sau a 
fost deteriorata.

debitului descrescator 
de aer)

Se detecteaza miros

Simptom Cauza posibila Remediu

de utilizare ale mastii.
Folositi o laveta curata, impregnata cu o solutie de concentratie slaba de 

Verificati ca partea interioara a componentelor sa fie uscata inainte de 
utilizare.

solventi organici sau agenti abrazivi pentru a curata vreo parte a 

lipsite de umezeala, departe de lumina directa a soarelui, de surse de 
temperaturi inalte, carburanti si vapori de solventi.

Protectie Respiratorie

integrala3M™.

aprobata3M™.

utilizarea impreuna cu o gama variata de sisteme de aer comprimat care 

Conditii de utilizare

Presiunea de intrare

Caracteristicile debitului de iesire

Limite Maxime de Utilizare

Mastii complete in timpul utilizarii modului de aductie cu aer: 200 x Valoarea 

vederea utilizarii va depinde de nivelurile precizate in brosura de instructiuni 

Furtun pentru furnizarea aerului comprimat (CAST)

CERTIFICARI
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^ Posebnu pozornost treba posvetiti upozorenjima, gdje su ista 

OTPAKIRAVANJE

OPIS

^ UPOZORENJE
^
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PRIPREMA ZA UPOTREBU

UPUSTVO ZA PUŠTANJE U RAD

UPOTREBA

UPOZORENJE

^

Simptom

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT

ŠTA KADA
Prije upotrebe
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Uvjeti rada

ODOBRENJA
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^

RASPAKIVANJE

OPIS SISTEMA

^ UPOZORENJE !

^
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PRIPREMA ZA UPOTREBU

OPERATIVNO UPUSTVO
OBAVLJANJE

UPOTREBA

PREKID NOŠENJA

NAPOMENA

^

LOCIRANJE I UKLANJANJE GREŠAKA

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT

ŠTA KADA
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ODOBRENJA
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^

Dual Mod

Hava Besleme Modu

^

^
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KULLANIM

BAKIM

^

Belirti
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Solunum Koruma
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An
Please read this User Instruction and Reference Leaflet in conjunction with 
the appropriate 3M™ Facepiece or 3M™ Filter User Instruction where you 
will find information on:
Approved combinations of 3M™ Face masks and 3M™ Filters

^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where   
 indicated.

UNPACKING

c) Belt
d) Overflow Valves

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Dual Mode

replacement of filters in this mode will be found in the Filter and Face Piece 

Supplied Air Mode

^ WARNING

professional or 3M representative on the Tech Assist Helpline 3M 

 Use this respirator system strictly in accordance with all instructions:

contaminants or when concentrations of contaminants are unknown or 

always ensure that at least minimum flow conditions to the face piece 

levels at the ear. Hearing protection should be made available as 
required.

should be equipped with an appropriately rated and adjusted pressure 

systems

contaminated area immediately and under no circumstance attempt to 

^
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MARKING

marked as follows:

PREPARATION FOR USE

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DONNING

IN USE

DOFFING

have vacated the contaminated area.

NOTE

air.

contaminated with a substance requiring special decontamination 
procedures it should be placed in a suitable container and sealed until 
it can be decontaminated or discarded.

MAINTENANCE

^

No Airflow
turned off

supply tube blocked or 
trapped

pressure and flow

facepiece

supply pressure or flow

unit requires 

contaminated

flow check)

Odour Detected

Possible Cause

Use a clean cloth dampened with a mild solution of water and liquid 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION

WHAT
General Inspection

Cleaning

WHEN
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Operating Conditions

Inlet Pressure

Outlet Flow Characteristics

These products meet the requirements of the European Community 
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